

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JOHN DOE, and

OKLAHOMA WESLEYAN UNIVERSITY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CATHERINE E. LHAMON, in her official  
capacity as Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights,  
United States Department of Education, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:16-cv-01158 (RC)

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Justin Dillon (DC Bar No. 502322)  
Christopher C. Muha (DC Bar No. 987116)  
KAISERDILLON PLLC  
1401 K Street NW, Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
T: (202) 640-2850  
F: (202) 280-1034  
jdillon@kaiserdillon.com  
cmuha@kaiserdillon.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND.....3

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....5

ARGUMENT.....6

I. JOHN DOE HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE 2011 DEAR COLLEAGUE LETTER.....6

    A. John Doe Has Suffered a Cognizable Injury-in-Fact.....7

    B. John Doe’s Injuries Are Traceable to the 2011 DCL.....9

    C. John Doe Has Established That an Order Invalidating the 2011 DCL’s Preponderance Mandate Would Significantly Increase the Likelihood That His Injuries Would Be Redressed.....10

II. OKWU’S CHALLENGE TO THE 2011 DEAR COLLEAGUE LETTER IS RIPE.....22

    A. The Preponderance Mandate Is a Substantive Rule That Requires Immediate Compliance and Is Thus Constitutionally Ripe for Review.....22

    B. Because This Is a Purely Legal Challenge and the Statute of Limitations Is About to Expire, OKWU’s Claim Is Also Prudentially Ripe.....29

CONCLUSION.....40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	23, 24, 28, 38
<i>Albert v. Carovano</i> , 824 F.2d 1333 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	7-8
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. E.P.A.</i> , 906 F.2d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	29
<i>*Americans for Safe Access v. Drug Enf't Admin.</i> , 706 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	2, 7, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Atl. States Legal Found. v. EPA</i> , 325 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Atl. Urological Assocs. v. Leavitt</i> , 549 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2008).....	28
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1978) .....	9
<i>Barrick Goldstrike Mines Inc. v. Browner</i> , 215 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Bates v. Rumsfeld</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2002).....	18, 19
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	21, 36
<i>Better Gov't Ass'n v. Dep't of State</i> , 780 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	30
<i>Block v. Meese</i> , 793 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	14, 15
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	33-34
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank of U.S.</i> , 85 F. Supp. 3d 250 (D.D.C. 2015).....	6
<i>Devia v. Nuclear Regulatory Com'n</i> , 492 F.3d 424- (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	31, 32, 39
<i>Doe v. Rector &amp; Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 3d 602 (E.D. Va. 2016) .....	7
<i>F.E.C. v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....	11
<i>Foretich v. U.S.</i> , 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	33, 34
<i>Haase v. Sessions</i> , 835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir.1987).....	5

<i>Harris v. F.A.A.</i> , 353 F.3d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	25, 27, 35, 38
<i>Houlton Citizens' Coal. v. Town of Houlton</i> , 175 F.3d 178 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	17, 18
<i>Klamath Water Users Ass'n v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 534 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11, 19
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) .....	29
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	10-11
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed.</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) .....	23, 24
<i>Matthew A. Goldstein, PLLC v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 319 (D.D.C. 2016).....	5, 25, 26, 29
<i>McBryde v. Comm. to Review Circuit Council Conduct &amp; Disability Orders of Judicial Conference of U.S.</i> , 264 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007) .....	32
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman</i> , 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	29, 31, 36
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 440 F.3d 459 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	passim
<i>Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003) .....	29
<i>Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. Manson</i> , 414 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. Chertoff</i> , 452 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	36
<i>Nat'l Wrestling Coaches Ass'n v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12, 19, 20
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S.E.P.A.</i> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	37-38, 39
<i>Norwest Bank Minnesota Nat. Ass'n v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 312 F.3d 447 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	38
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998) .....	30
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988) .....	9
<i>Pfizer v. Shalala</i> , 182 F.3d 975 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	34

*Renal Physicians Association v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services*,  
 489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 20

*Sabre, Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
 429 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 23, 31

*Sackett v. EPA*,  
 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012) ..... 24

*Schnitzler v. United States*,  
 761 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 6, 10

*Shays v. F.E.C.*,  
 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 29

*Sparrow v. United Air Lines, Inc.*,  
 216 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 6

*Star Scientific, Inc. v. Beales*,  
 278 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2002) ..... 15, 16

*Starishevsky v. Hofstra Univ.*,  
 612 N.Y.S.2d 794 (Sup. Ct. 1994) ..... 7

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) ..... 25, 29

*The Pitt News v. Fisher*,  
 215 F.3d 354 (3d Cir. 2000) ..... 17

*Town of Barnstable, Mass. v. F.A.A.*,  
 659 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 2

*\*Tozzi v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services*,  
 271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 14, 15, 20, 22

*\*U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.*,  
 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) ..... 23, 24, 25, 28, 38, 39

*U.S. Ecology, Inc. v. Dep’t of Interior*,  
 231 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 19

*University Medical Center of Southern Nevada v. Shalala*,  
 173 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 18

*Utah v. Evans*,  
 536 U.S. 452 (2002) ..... 11, 21

*Wilcox v. Plummer’s Ex’rs*,  
 29 U.S. (4 Pet.) 172 (1830)..... 38

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1682..... 1

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) ..... 5, 6
